The most significant changes to the Group's balance sheet reflect changes in
life assurance and dividend accounting; and the grossing up of certain lending,
deposit and derivative balances.

2005 EARNINGS IMPACT

Current indications are that the overall impact of the adoption of IFRS,
excluding the volatility introduced by the requirements of IAS 39 and FRS 27,
will be to reduce the Group's 2005 reported earnings per share by approximately
6 per cent.  On a similar basis, profit attributable to shareholders and
earnings per share, before goodwill amortisation, are expected to be reduced by
approximately 7 per cent.

Edgar Filing: LLOYDS TSB GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

4

Key changes reflect the introduction of the use of effective interest rates, the
reclassification of certain securities from equity to debt, and the impact of
discounting on levels of loan loss impairment.

Page 2

LLOYDS TSB GROUP - TRANSITION TO IFRS

Income statement

   2004   Increase
   UK GAAP   IFRS*   (Decrease)
   GBPm   GBPm   GBPm

Total income, net of claims   9,343   9,679   336
Operating expenses   (4,917)   (5,297)   380
Trading surplus   4,426   4,382   (44)
Profit before tax   3,493   3,495   2
Profit attributable to shareholders   2,421   2,392   (29)
Earnings per share (pence)   43.3p   42.8p
Post-tax return on average
shareholders' equity (%)   24.3%   22.6%

Profit before tax under IFRS for the year ended 31 December 2004, at GBP3,495
million, was broadly unchanged from that previously reported under UK GAAP.  The
effect of IFRS 3 which requires that goodwill is no longer amortised but is
subject to an annual impairment test, and the beneficial impact of changes in
the accounting treatment for certain aspects of Scottish Widows' business, in